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AN ACT to amend 346.49 (2) (a) and 346.49 (3); arccreate 346.455 and 346.457 of the statutesating to:
requiring motorists to stop for authorized egecy vehicles backing into a fire station, imposing vehicle owner

liability and providing a penalty

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 346.455 of the statutes is created to read:
346.455 Vehiclesto stop at fire tation. (1) The op
erator of a motor vehicle approaching an authorized
emergencyehicle shall stop not less than 30 feet from
thatvehicle and shaliemain stopped, if all of the follow

ing apply:

(a) The authorized emgency vehicle is about to be
or is being driven backwards intadaveway entrance to
afire station.

(b) The authorized emgency vehiclas giving visu
al signal by meanef at least one flashing, oscillating or
rotatingred light orby a member of the fire department
or fire patrol standing on theadway in a position that
is visible to approachingraffic and directing trdfc to
stop.

(2) The operator of enotor vehicle required to stop
undersub. (1) shaltemain stopped until a member of the
fire department or fire patrol directs the operatqortm
ceedor until the visual signal under sub. (1) (b) is termi
natedand all members of the fire department or fire patrol
haveleft the roadway

SecTION 2. 346.457 of the statutes is created to read:

346.457 Owner’s liability for vehicle illegally
passing firetruck. (1) The owner of a vehicle involved

* Section 9911, WiscoNsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Efective date of acts.

in a violation of s. 346.455 (1) or (2) shall be liable for the
violation as provided in this subsection.

(2) A member of the fire department or fire patrol
who observes a violation of s. 346.455 (1) or (2) may pre
parea written report indicating that a violation has oc
curred. The report shall contain the following informa
tion:

(a) The time and location at whit¢he violation o€
curred.

(b) The license number amdlor of the vehicle in
volvedin the violation.

(c) Identificationof the vehicle as an automobile,-sta
tion wagon, motor truck, motor bus, motorcycleotiner
type of vehicle.

(3) Within 24 hours after observing the violation, the
memberof the fire departmengr fire patrol may deliver
thereport to a trdic officer of the political subdivision
in which the violatioroccurred. A report which does not
containall of the information in sub. (2) may nevertheless
bedelivered anghall be maintained by the political sub
division for statistical purposes.

(4) (a) Within 48 hours after receiving a report eon
taining all of the information in sub. (2) and afteon
ductingan investigation, the triid officer may prepare
auniform trafic citation under s. 34511for the violation
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and may personally servié upon the owner of the ve
hicle.

(b) If with reasonable diligence the owner of tkee
hicle cannot be served under p@) or if the owner lives
outsideof the jurisdiction of the issuing authotiservice
may be made by certifiethail addressed to the owrser
last-knownaddress.

(5) (a) Except as provided in pdb), it is not a de
fenseto a violation of s. 346.455 (1) or (2) that the owner
of thevehicle was not in control of the vehicle at the time
of the violation.

(b) The following are defenses to a violation of s.
346.455(1) or (2):

1. That a report that the vehicle was stolen was given
to a trafic officer before the violation occurred or within
areasonable time after the violation occurred.

2. That the owner of the vehicle provides afitadf-
ficer with the name and address of the person wharwas
controlof the vehicle at the time of tiwolation and the
personso nameadmits having the vehicle under his or
hercontrol at the time of the violation. In such a case, that
personandnot the owner shall be clggd with the viola
tion.

3. That the vehicle is ownduy a lessor of vehicles
andat the time of the violation the vehicle was in plos
sessiorof a lesseeand the lessor provides a fimbfficer
with the information requirednder s. 343.46 (3). In such
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acase, the lessee andt the lessor shall be cigad with
theviolation.

4. That the vehicle is owned by a dealerdefined in
S. 340.01 (1) (intro.) but including the persons specified
in s. 340.01 (1) (a) to (d), and at the time of the violation
thevehicle was under the control of a person on a trial run
andthe dealer provides a tfiafofficer with the name, ad
dressand operatds license number of that person. In
such a case, that person and not thealer shall be
chargedwith the violation.

SecTION 3. 346.49 (2) (a) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

346.49(2) (a) Unless otherwise provided in pén),
any person violatings. 346.44, 346.45, 346.454
346.48may be required to forfeit not less than $30 nor
morethan $300.

SecTiON 4. 346.49 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

346.49%3) A vehicle owner or other person found li
able under s346.48%r 346.457/may be required to fer
feit not less than $30 nor more than $300. Imposition of
liability under s346.485_or 346.45%hall not result in
suspensiolor revocation of a persanbperating license
unders. 343.30, noshall it result in demerit points being
recorded orapersons driving record under s. 343.32 (2)

(@).




